## **Person County 4-H Clover Cash Policy**

Person County 4-H Program Created September 25, 2013 Updated October 19, 2015



**Clover Cash**—Financial credit given to a young person for their participation in the Person County 4-H program. Once a 4-Her earns Clover Cash for the first time, an account will be created and maintained to recognize participation and achievement of that 4-Her.

**Earning Clover Cash**—Clover Cash may be awarded for activities as deemed necessary by the 4-H staff to encourage participation in programs that meet the overall objectives of 4-H youth development. These may include but are not limited to the following: 4-H Project Record Books, Cumulative Records, 4-H Presentations, content specific programs (i.e. horse, shooting sports, livestock, etc.), other programs that warrant the use of scholarships to reward participation. A detailed list of activities and events with the amount earned is included at the end of this document. This list will be reviewed annually by the 4-H Advisory Board and revised as needed.

**Use of Clover Cash**—Clover Cash may be used for county, district, or state 4-H workshops, retreats, camps, curriculum, or 4-H Catalog purchases. Clover Cash is NOT actual cash money.

**Record of Clover Cash**—Each 4-Her who earns Clover Cash will have an account recorded in a Clover Cash Notebook and will be kept in the office of 4-H Agent. Account activity will be recorded in this notebook once Clover Cash has been awarded or used. 4-Hers can contact the 4-H Agent to inquire about their balance.

**Reversion of Clover Cash**—If a young person leaves the 4-H program, the unused balance will be reverted to the Person County 4-H account. If a 4-Her has not had any activity in their Clover Cash account in 2 years, or has aged out of 4-H, funds will be reverted back to the Person County 4-H account.

**Transfer of Clover Cash**—Clover Cash is generally not transferrable between 4-H members. In the case of siblings, one may transfer to the other with the specific written consent of the one relinquishing the funds.

**Feedback**—Questions concerning your Clover Cash account should be directed to Beth Davis, 4-H Agent, or Debbie Harrelson, Extension Support Specialist at 336-599-1195.

## **Person County 4-H Clover Cash Guide**

Created September 25, 2013 Updated October 19, 2015

Below is a detailed guide with information about how to earn Clover Cash.

Activity/Event	Award Received	Clover Cash Amount
Project Record Book	Cloverbud	\$5 per book
1 Toject Neccia Book	1 <sup>st</sup>	\$15
	2 <sup>nd</sup>	\$12
	3 <sup>rd</sup>	\$10
	4 <sup>th</sup>	\$8
	5 <sup>th</sup>	\$6
	6 <sup>th</sup> & below	\$5
Cumulative Record	Participant	\$10 per book (2 max)
Talent Show	Participant	\$10 (total)
	County Representative	\$15
Visual Arts	Cloverbud	\$5
	1 <sup>st</sup>	\$10
	2 <sup>nd</sup>	\$8
	3 <sup>rd</sup>	\$6
	4 <sup>th</sup> & below	\$5
4-H Presentation	Participant	\$20
Unsponsored Presentation		
Category	District Gold	\$50 toward Congress
Honor Club Inductee	Induction	Dues paid for by county
District Officer	District Officer	1 planning meeting pd for
State Officer	State Officer	\$100 as needed
Other District Awards	Winner	\$15
Other State Awards	Winner	\$20
ARIE	Participant	\$15
Wreath Sale	Participant	\$5 per wreath sold

<sup>\*\*</sup>For Other District & State Awards—These awards will be given in the event that the 4-Her did not already receive a monetary award from NC 4-H.

